

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLENN GROTHMAN, UNITED STATES CONGRESSMAN, ET AL.,
APPLICANTS,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY
PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND SUMMARY REVERSAL**

On Application For Stay, Or, In The Alternative, On Petition
For A Writ Of Certiorari To The Wisconsin Supreme Court

To the Honorable Amy Coney Barrett
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
EMILY A. O'BRIEN
MOSES M. TINCHER
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe,
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Attorneys for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Is Likely To Grant Review And To Summarily Reverse On Both Of The Congressmen’s Questions Presented	3
A. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Violated The Due Process Clause.....	3
B. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Violated Article I, Section 2.....	11
II. The Congressmen’s Proposed Remedies Can And Would Be Implemented Quickly, Without Any Burden On Election Administration ..	16
A. Selecting A Core-Retention-Maximization-Only Congressional Map On Remand Would Take A Week, At Most	16
B. Ordering The Use Of The Legislature’s Adopted Congressional Map Can Be Done Immediately	19
III. The Congressmen Have Standing And Would Suffer Grave Irreparable Harm Absent Immediate Relief From This Court.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	14
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	20, 22
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. 2002)	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	23
<i>Below v. Gardner</i> , 963 A.2d 785 (N.H. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Bodker v. Taylor</i> , No. 1:02-cv-999, 2002 WL 32587312 (N.D. Ga. June 5, 2002)	6
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , No. 7 MM 2022, 2022 WL 702894 (Pa. Feb. 23 2022)	6, 14
<i>City of Phila. v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	21
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	21
<i>Crumly v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Voter Registration</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	6
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 949 N.W.2d 423 (Wis. 2020)	18
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	21
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012)	15
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	11
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	23

<i>In Re Petition Of Reapportionment Comm’n Ex. Rel.,</i> Case No. SC 20661 (Conn. Supreme Court, Jan. 18, 2022).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,</i> 399 Wis. 2d 623 (2021).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Karcher v. Daggett,</i> 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	2, 11, 13, 23
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,</i> 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	3, 21
<i>Mahan v. Howell,</i> 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	11
<i>Markham v. Fulton Cnty. Bd. of Registrations & Elections,</i> No. 1:02-cv-1111, 2002 WL 32587313 (N.D. Ga. May 29, 2002)	6
<i>Martin v. Augusta-Richmond Cnty. Comm’n,</i> No. CV 112–058, 2012 WL 2339499 (S.D. Ga. June 19, 2012).....	6
<i>Merrill v. Milligan,</i> 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	19
<i>Moore v. Harper,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022) (mem.)	19
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	3
<i>N.C. League, of Conservation Voters, Inc. v. Hall,</i> Nos. 21 CVS 015426 and 21 CVS 500085, 2022 WL 124616, at *115 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 2022)	19
<i>NAACP v. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	5, 9
<i>Reich v. Collins,</i> 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i> 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Right, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	22, 23
<i>Saunders v. Shaw,</i> 244 U.S. 317 (1917).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenger v. Kellett,</i> No. 4:11-cv-2230, 2012 WL 601017 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2012)	6

<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967)	21
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012)	14
<i>Toth v. Chapman</i> , No. 21A457, 2022 WL 667924 (U.S. Mar. 7, 2022)	15
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1991).....	14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	23
Statutes And Rules	
Ala. Stat. § 17-13-3	19
Ala. Stat. § 17-13-5	19
Rule 10	16
Wis. Stat § 8.15	18, 19
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law As A Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	5
Edward H. Cooper, 16B Federal Practice & Procedure (Wright & Miller) § 4025 (3d ed. Apr. 2021 update).....	10
